

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHN EVANDER COUEY, )  
)  
Appellant, )  
)  
vs. )  
)  
STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
)  
Appellee. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

CASE NO. SC07-1636

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR CITRUS COUNTY, FLORIDA

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

JAMES S. PURDY  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

JAMES R. WULCHAK  
CHIEF, APPELLATE DIVISION  
Florida Bar No. 249238

MEGHAN ANN COLLINS  
Florida Bar No. 0492868

ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDERS

444 Seabreeze Blvd. - Suite 210  
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118-3941  
(386) 252-3367

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i	
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v	
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2	
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	17	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	43	
ARGUMENT		
	<u>POINT I</u>	46
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE DISCOVERED AS A DIRECT RESULT OF THE DEFENDANT’S SUPPRESSED CONFESSION, IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9 AND 16 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, AND THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.		
	<u>POINT II</u>	54
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT’S REQUEST TO SELECT A DEMOGRAPHICALLY SIMILAR COUNTY FOR THE CHANGE OF VENUE, THEREBY DEPRIVING THE DEFENDANT OF HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL BY A JURY OF HIS PEERS AS GUARANTEED BY THE UNITED STATES AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS.		

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**(continued)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANT’S CHALLENGES FOR CAUSE AND REFUSING TO GRANT ADDITIONAL PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES WHERE JURORS WERE SEATED WHO HAD PRIOR KNOWLEDGE OF THE CASE, INCLUDING SUPPRESSION OF DEFENDANT’S CONFESSION.	<u>POINT III</u>	64
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE, WHERE THE STATE PROVIDED 960 PAGES OF DISCOVERY AND DISCLOSED SEVERAL NEW WITNESSES A MONTH FROM THE START OF THE TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 16 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	<u>POINT IV</u>	78
THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY LIMITING DEFENDANT’S CROSS-EXAMINATION OF TWO STATE’S WITNESSES, IN VIOLATION OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ARTICLE I, §§ 9 AND 16, OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	<u>POINT V</u>	83

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**(continued)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
	<u>POINT VI</u> 92
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT A MISTRIAL AFTER A STATE’S WITNESS TESTIFIED TO STATEMENTS OF THE DEFENDANT WHICH HAD BEEN SUPPRESSED IN VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT’S FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9 AND 16, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	
	<u>POINT VII</u> 97
THE DEFENDANT WAS ERRONEOUSLY PRECLUDED FROM PRESENTING EVIDENCE TO THE JURY RELATING TO THE INVOLUNTARINESS OF HIS STATEMENTS, IN VIOLATION OF HIS FEDERAL AND FLORIDA RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND A FAIR TRIAL.	
	<u>POINT VIII</u> 102
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL ON THE BURGLARY WITH A BATTERY CHARGE, THERE BEING NO EVIDENCE OF A BATTERY DURING THE COURSE OF THE BURGLARY.	
	<u>POINT IX</u> 107
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY, OVER TIMELY AND SPECIFIC OBJECTION, ON THE PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE WHERE IT WAS TOTALLY INAPPLICABLE HERE.	
	<u>POINT X</u> 109
THE APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE WAS IMPERMISSIBLY IMPOSED, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**(continued)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
CONCLUSION	125
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	126
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	126

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### PAGE NO.

#### CASES CITED:

<i>Adkins v. State</i> 963 So.2d 737 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 2007)	90
<i>Almeida v. State</i> 748 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	125
<i>Amazon v. State</i> 487 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1986)	121
<i>Baker v. State</i> 150 So.2d 729 (Fla. 3d DCA 1963)	85
<i>Baker v. State</i> 959 So.2d 1250(Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2007)	103, 106
<i>Banda v. State</i> 536 So.2d 221(Fla. 1988)	114
<i>Barber v. Page</i> 390 U.S. 719 (1968)	85
<i>Baugh v. State</i> 961 So.2d 198 (Fla. 2007) (quoting <i>Williams v. State</i> , 560 So.2d 1304, 1306 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	103
<i>Baxter v. State</i> 294 So.2d 392 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974)	86
<i>Besaraba v. State</i> 656 So.2d 441 (Fla. 1995)	123

<i>Blanco v. State</i> 706 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1997)	119
<i>Bordelon v. State</i> 908 So.2d 543 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2005)	85
<i>Bowen v. State</i> 685 So.2d 942 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	47
<i>Breedlove v. State</i> 580 So.2d 605 (Fla. 1991)	89
<i>Bruno v. State</i> 574 So.2d 76 (Fla. 1991)	109
<i>Bryant v. State</i> 656 So.2d. 426(Fla. 1995)	65
<i>Bundy v. State</i> 471 So.2d 9, 19 (Fla. 1985) <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 894, 107 S.Ct. 295, 93 L.Ed.2d 269 (1986)	65
<i>Busby v. State</i> 894 So.2d 88(Fla. 2005)	76
<i>Campbell v. State</i> 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	118-120, 125
<i>Cannady v. State</i> 427 So.2d 723 (Fla. 1983)	114
<i>Carter v. State</i> 560 So.2d 1166 (Fla. 1990)	121, 123
<i>Castaneda v. Redlands Christian Migrant Ass'n.</i> 884 So.2d 1087 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	55, 56

<i>Castro v. State</i> 644 So.2d 987 (Fla.1994)	64
<i>Cave v. State</i> 727 So.2d 227 (Fla.1998)	119
<i>Chaudoin v. State</i> 362 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)	104, 105
<i>Chestnut v. Robinson</i> 85 Fla. 87 So. 428 (1923)	106
<i>Coco v. State</i> 62 So.2d 892 (Fla. 1953)	85, 86
<i>Coker v. State</i> 82 Fla. 5, 89 So. 222 (1921)	83
<i>Cole v. State</i> 701 So.2d 845 (Fla. 1997)	110
<i>Coleman v. Kemp</i> 778 F.2d 1487, n. 24 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985)	62
<i>Collins v. State</i> 438 So.2d 1036 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	105
<i>Cooper v. State</i> 581 So.2d 49 (Fla. 1991)	125
<i>Cox v. State</i> 555 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 1989)	103
<i>Craig v. State</i> 510 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1987)	50, 125

<i>Crook v. State</i> 908 So.2d 350 (Fla. 2005)	121, 125
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	85, 86, 92
<i>Davis v. State</i> 859 So.2d 465 (Fla. 2003)	74
<i>Diaz v. State</i> 860 So.2d 960 (Fla. 2003)	108
<i>Donovan v. State</i> 417 So.2d 674 (Fla.1982)	99, 102
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	58
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> 439 U.S. 357 (1979)	58
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	118, 120
<i>Elledge v. State</i> 613 So.2d 434 (Fla. 1993)	109
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	108
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> 417 So.2d 631 (Fla. 1982)	120
<i>Fernandez v. State</i> 730 So.2d 277 (Fla. 1999)	64

<i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> 527 So.2d 809 (Fla. 1988)	125
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> 900 So.2d 495 (Fla. 2005)	49, 51
<i>Floyd v. State</i> 850 So.2d 383 (Fla. 2002)	109
<i>Foster v. State</i> 679 So.2d 747 (Fla. 1996)	119
<i>Fulton v. State</i> 335 So.2d 280(Fla. 1976)	90
<i>Grant v. State</i> 978 So.2d 862 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2008)	48
<i>Hall v. State</i> 90 Fla. 719; 107 So. 246 (1925)	104
<i>Hawk v. State</i> 718 So.2d 159 (Fla.1998)	122
<i>Hertz v. State</i> 803 So.2d 629 (Fla.2001) cert. denied, 536 U.S. 963, 122 S.Ct. 2673, 153 L.Ed.2d 846 (2002)	74
<i>Houck v. State</i> 421 So.2d 1113, 1116 n. 2 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	99, 102
<i>Hubbard v. State</i> 751 So.2d 771 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	108
<i>Hunter v. State</i> 660 So.2d 244 (Fla. 1995)	109

<i>In re: Winship</i> 397 U. S. 358 (1970)	103
<i>Ivester v. State</i> 398 So.2d 926 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	91
<i>Jefferson v. Fountain</i> 382 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir.2004)	52
<i>Jeffries v. State</i> 797 So.2d 573 (Fla. 2001)	51
<i>Johnson v. State</i> 465 So.2d 499 (Fla. 1985)	114
<i>Kessler v. State</i> 991 So.2d 1015 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2008)	49
<i>Knowles v. State</i> 632 So.2d 62 (Fla. 1993)	120, 123
<i>Kramer v. State</i> 619 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	122
<i>Lewis v. State</i> 780 So.2d 125 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 2001)	99
<i>Livingston v. State</i> 565 So.2d 1288 (Fla.1988)	125
<i>Livingston v. State</i> 678 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	88, 90, 91
<i>Lusk v. State</i> 446 So.2d 1038 (Fla.1984)	64

<i>Martin v. State</i> 420 So.2d 583 (Fla. 1982)	111
<i>Mason v. State</i> 438 So.2d 374 (Fla. 1983)	114
<i>McArthur v. State</i> 351 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1977)	104
<i>McCoy v. State</i> 853 So.2d 396 (Fla. 2003)	84
<i>McKay v. State</i> 504 So.2d 1280 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA)	80
<i>Mendez v. State</i> 412 So.2d 965 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	86, 90-92
<i>Mines v. State</i> 390 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1980)	120
<i>Moody v. State</i> 842 So.2d 754 (Fla. 2003)	48, 51
<i>Moore v. State</i> 701 So.2d 845 (Fla. 1997)	98
<i>Morgan v. State</i> 639 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1994)	120, 123
<i>Morrell v. State</i> 297 So.2d 579 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974)	90
<i>Morris v. State</i> 557 So.2d 27 (Fla. 1990)	126

<i>Morton v. State</i> 995 So.2d 233 (Fla. 2008)	117
<i>Munroe v. State</i> 983 So.2d 637 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2008)	95, 96
<i>Nibert v. State</i> 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	125
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	47, 48, 50
<i>Overton v. State</i> 976 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 2007)	55
<i>Pagan v. State</i> 830 So.2d 792 (Fla. 2002)	103
<i>Petit-Dos v. School Bd. of Broward County</i> ___ So.2d ___, 2009 WL 30046, 3 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2009)	55
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> 380 U.S. 400 (1965)	85
<i>Poole v. State</i> ___ So.2d ___, 2008 WL 5170547, 33 Fla. L. Weekly S957 (Fla. December 11, 2008)	95
<i>Pope v. State</i> 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1984)	126
<i>Provence v. State</i> 337 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1976)	117
<i>Reilly v. State</i> 557 So.2d 1365 (Fla.1990)	66, 70

<i>Richardson v. State</i> 246 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1971)	79
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	2
<i>Rivera v. State</i> 561 So.2d 536 (Fla. 1990)	123
<i>Rodas v. State</i> 821 So.2d 1150 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002) <i>review denied</i> , 839 So.2d 700 (Fla.2003)	64
<i>Rogers v. State</i> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	117, 118
<i>Salazar v. State</i> 991 So.2d 364 (Fla. 2008)	95
<i>San Martin v. State</i> 717 So.2d 462 (Fla. 1998)	98
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> 486 U.S. 249 (1988)	62
<i>Skipper v. North Carolina</i> 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	125
<i>Snipes v. State</i> 733 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 1999)	125
<i>Songer v. State</i> 544 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 1989)	125
<i>Spencer v. State</i> 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	13, 59, 114, 117, 122

<i>Staley v. State</i> 851 So.2d 805 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2003)	105
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla.1986)	97
<i>State v. Dixon</i> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	123
<i>State v. Glatzmayer</i> 789 So.2d 297 (Fla. 2001)	84
<i>State v. Harris</i> 660 A.2d 539 (N.J. Super. A.D. 1995)	61, 62
<i>State v. Johnson</i> 285 So.2d 53 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1973)	89
<i>State v. Knight</i> 866 So. 2d 1195 (Fla. 2003)	55
<i>State v. LeCroy</i> 435 So.2d 354 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	47, 51, 52
<i>Stephenson v. State</i> 645 So.2d 161 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1994)	99, 102
<i>Stradtman v. State</i> 334 So.2d 100 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1976)	89
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	59
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	58

<i>Thomas v. State</i> 851 So.2d 876 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2003)	96
<i>Tomengo v. State</i> 864 So. 2d 525 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	88
<i>Trease v. State</i> 768 So.2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	118
<i>Trocola v. State</i> 867 So.2d 1229 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2004)	44, 78, 83
<i>Trotter v. State</i> 576 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1990)	76
<i>Truman v. State</i> 514 F, 514 F.2d 150 (5th Cir. 1975)	86
<i>U.S. v. Virden</i> 488 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir.2007)	52, 53
<i>United States v. Brookens</i> 614 F.2d 1037 (5th Cir. 1980)	48, 51
<i>United States v. Ford</i> 22 F.3d 374 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 900 (1994)	48
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> 323 U.S. 273 (1944)	62
<i>United States v. Owens</i> 785 F.2d 146 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986)	48
<i>United States v. Satterfield</i> 743 F.2d 827 (11th Cir. 1984)	52

<i>United States v. Terzado-Madruga</i> 897 F.2d 1099 (11th Cir. 1990)	52
<i>Voelker v. Combined Ins. Co. of America</i> 73 So.2d 403 (Fla.1954)	106
<i>Walls v. State</i> 641 So.2d 381 (Fla.1994)	113
<i>Wasko v. State</i> 505 So.2d 1314 (Fla. 1987)	109
<i>Weeks v. State</i> 492 So.2d 719 ( Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1986)	105
<i>Weible v. State</i> 761 So.2d 469 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) (quoting <i>Smith v. State</i> , 525 So.2d 477, 479 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988))	78
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> 956 So.2d 517 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2007)	47
<i>Williams v. State</i> 143 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 1962)	104
<i>Williams v. State</i> 472 So.2d 1350 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	86
<i>Williams v. State</i> 638 So.2d 976 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994) <i>review denied</i> , 654 So.2d 920 (Fla.1995)	65
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	46, 48

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Amendment V, United States Constitution	56, 77
Amendment VI, United States Constitution	56, 58, 63, 77, 83, 85
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution	77, 110
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	56, 58, 77, 85, 110
The Declaration of Independence, para. 21 (U.S. 1776)	57
Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution	56, 77, 85
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution	77, 110
Article I, Section 22, Florida Constitution	56
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution	56, 77
Article III, Section 2, United States Constitution	57
Section 784.03(1)(a), Florida Statutes (2005)	106
Section 810.02, Florida Statutes	104
Section 90.610, Florida Statutes	91
Section 910.03(2), Florida Statutes (2005)	54-57, 63
Section 921.137, Florida Statutes	13, 120
Section 921.141 (7)(a), Florida Statutes (2005)	15
Section 921.141 (7)(b), Florida Statutes (2005)	15
Section 921.141(5)(d), Florida Statutes (2005)	15
Section 921.141(5)(e), Florida Statutes (2005)	15
Section 921.141(5)(h), Florida Statutes (2005)	15
Section 921.141(5)(i), Florida Statutes (2005)	15
Section 921.141(5)(l), Florida Statutes (2005)	15
Section 921.141(7)(e), Florida Statutes (2005)	15
Peter M. Kougasian, <i>Should Judges Consider the Demographics of the Jury Pool in Deciding Change of Venue Applications?</i> 20 Fordham Urb. L. J. 531, 549 -550 (1993)	58
Rule 2.04(e), Florida Standard Jury Instruction (Crim.)	99
Rule 7.11, Florida Standard Jury Instructions (Crim.)	108
